

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAUREN N. STONE,

Petitioner,

v.

THEODORE WORNER AND ADELINA WORNER,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CONFUSIONE
Counsel of Record
HEGGE & CONFUSIONE, LLC
P.O. Box 366
Mullica Hill, NJ 08062-0366
(800) 790-1550
mc@heggelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Lauren N. Stone

130087



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . .	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . .	9
DOES PENNSYLVANIA'S CHILD CUSTODY ACT, 23 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. ANN. § 5325, PERMITTING A JUDGE TO GRANT PARTIAL PHYSICAL CUSTODY OF A MINOR CHILD TO A	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
PETITIONING GRANDPARENT OVER THE OBJECTION OF A FIT PARENT WHERE THE OTHER PARENT IS DECEASED, VIOLATE A FIT PARENT'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION?	9
A. Is the right discussed in <i>Troxel</i> a fundamental constitutional right?	10
B. The Court should clarify that strict scrutiny applies to any law restricting the constitutional right of a fit parent to the care and custody of his or her child	14
C. Must a judge find that harm has occurred or will occur to the child if the custody or visitation demanded is not ordered by the court?	21
D. Ms. Stone's case illustrates how state courts are disregarding <i>Troxel</i> 's fundamental holding.	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A Order Denying Petition for Allowance of Appeal in the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Eastern District (April 9, 2024)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (February 2, 2024)	App. 2
Appendix C Opinion in the Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Family Court Division (October 4, 2023)	App. 21
Appendix D Proposed Order of Custody in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Family Court Division (March 10, 2023)	App. 58
Appendix E Proposed Order and Findings of Custody Hearing Officer First Judicial District of Pennsylvania, Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Family Court Division – Domestic Relations Branch (March 10, 2023)	App. 63

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ailport v. Ailport</i> , 2022 WY 43, 507 P.3d 427 (2022)	16
<i>Blakely v. Blakely</i> , 83 S.W.3d 537 (Mo.), as modified on denial of reh'g (Aug. 27, 2002)	26
<i>Blixt v. Blixt</i> , 437 Mass. 649, 774 N.E.2d 1052 (2002) ..	16, 24, 30, 31
<i>Bowman v. Study</i> , 2022 WY 139, 519 P.3d 985 (Wyo. 2022)	25
<i>Brooks v. Parkerson</i> , 265 Ga. 189, 454 S.E.2d 769 (1995).....	24
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 116 Haw. 323, 172 P.3d 1067 (2007)	23, 30
<i>Enrique M. v. Angelina V.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1148, 94 Cal. Rptr. 3d 883 (2009)	17
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Youngs</i> , 186 Misc. 2d 344, 717 N.Y.S.2d 503 (Fam. Ct. 2000).....	18
<i>Glidden v. Conley</i> , 2003 VT 12, 175 Vt. 111, 820 A.2d 197 (2003)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hamit v. Hamit</i> , 271 Neb. 659, 715 N.W.2d 512 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Hernandez</i> , 151 Idaho 882, 265 P.3d 495 (2011).....	20
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 588 Pa. 342, 904 A.2d 875 (2006)	7, 18, 25
<i>In re Adoption of C.A.</i> , 137 P.3d 318 (Colo. 2006)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009.....	17
<i>In re Herbst</i> , 1998 OK 100, 971 P.2d 395.....	23, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 210, 96 P.3d 141 (2004)	17
<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003)	16
<i>In re Marriage of O'Donnell-Lamont</i> , 337 Or. 86, 91 P.3d 721 (2004)	26, 27
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 2013 UT App. 174, 307 P.3d 598, <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 9, 2024), <i>aff'd</i> , 2015 UT 84, 359 P.3d 603	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404, 921 A.2d 171 (2007)	24
<i>Lamberts v. Lillig</i> , 670 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2003)	24, 30
<i>Lassiter v.</i> <i>Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Matter of B.J.A.S.</i> , 2023-Ohio-4514, 231 N.E.3d 514.....	25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923)	10, 12, 16
<i>Moriarty v. Bradt</i> , 177 N.J. 84, 827 A.2d 203 (2003).....	23, 27, 29, 30
<i>Nelson v. Evans</i> , 170 Idaho 887, 517 P.3d 816 (2022)	16
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S. Ct. 2493, 61 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1979)	12, 19
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S. Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed. 1070 (1925)	10, 11, 12, 16

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Polasek v. Omura</i> , 2006 MT 103, 332 Mont. 157, 136 P.3d 519	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S. Ct. 438, 88 L. Ed. 645 (1944)	11, 16
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246, 98 S. Ct. 549, 54 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1978)	12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993)	15
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	16, 17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982)	12, 19
<i>Sayler v. Sun</i> , 2023 MT 175, 413 Mont. 303, 536 P.3d 399	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000) 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32	
<i>Vibbert v. Vibbert</i> , 144 S.W.3d 292 (Ky. Ct. App. 2004) 26	
<i>Walker v. Blair</i> , 382 S.W.3d 862 (Ky. 2012) 27, 28	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997) 12	
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972) 12	

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1, 8, 13, 20

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C.A. § 1257 1
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-10-124.4 (West 2005) 28
Domestic Relations Law Article 5 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Family Court Act § 651.	18
Family Court Act Article 10	18
22Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-3(c) (1999)	23
Pennsylvania's Child Custody Act, 23 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5325	9
Washington Supreme Court § 26.10.160(3)	10, 14
